

Ct. Cases 59/2025  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. GULAM HUSSAIN  
(Punjabi Bagh)

10.12.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company  
alongwith Ld. Proxy counsel Sh. Lalit Kumar  
Gautam.  
Accused absent.  
Sh. Narendra Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for  
accused.

Despite directions accused failed to appear in the  
court or even bail application not filed on behalf of accused.

An application filed on behalf of accused seeking his  
exemption from personal appearance alongwith memo of  
appearance.

Ld. Proxy counsel for accused submits that present  
matter has already been settled with the multiple cases and  
accused is making payment in terms of settlement.

On the other hand, AR for the complainant submits  
that present case is not settled with the cases settled before  
mediation center on 05.01.2024, however, the same is settled in  
the office of BSES on 29.03.2025 and accused has defaulted in  
making payment in terms of settlement.

Heard. In the interest of justice, exemption  
application is allowed for today only with direction to accused to  
appear in person on the next date of hearing and with further  
direction to make payment in terms of settlement/ schedule.

List the matter for confirmation of further payment  
on **16.01.2026** with connected cases.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**10.12.2025 (sy)**