

Ct. Cases 59/2025
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. GULAM HUSSAIN
(Punjabi Bagh)

13.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.

Bail application not filed.

It is submitted by Naib court that accused has been arrested upon execution of NBW and will be produced today in the court.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
13.03.2026 (sy)

At 2.00PM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused produced after execution of NBW by HC Amit Yadav, No. 1800/W, PIS No. 28080917, PS Punjabi Bagh, M.No. 8882597252 and Ct. Sanjay No. 809/W, PIS No. 28182075, M.No. 8506846600.
Sh. Diwakar Chaudhary, Ld. Remand advocate for accused.

It is submitted by HC Amit Yadav that accused was arrested in the present matter on 12.03.2026 by HC Amit, No. 576/W.

AR for the complainant submits that present matter alongwith other connected cases have already been settled before mediation center for a sum of Rs. 4,88,510/- out of which Rs. 1,21,600/- has been paid by the accused till date and accused has defaulted in making further payment.

Heard. Perused.

Contd.....2/-

In view of the submission made and despite several opportunities, accused did not adhere with the terms and conditions of the settlement arrived before mediation center.

In these circumstances, adjourning the matter shall be futile exercise and as such case can be proceeded for trial.

Bail application on behalf of accused not filed.

In these circumstances, accused be sent to judicial custody and be produced on next date of hearing.

Arguments on the point of notice stand heard.

After considering the allegations contained in the complaint case and the documents including Inspection Report, Load Report, Seizure memo, CD containing videography of the inspection allegedly carried out at the site, etc., Court is of the view that prima facie case is made out against the accused for the offence punishable under section 135 of Electricity Act. Accordingly, notice in terms of Section 274 BNSS framed against accused for said offence, to which accused pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **08.04.2026**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
13.03.2026 (sy)